
 
 

 
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  

THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA 
 
 

 
JAMILA JOHNSON, et al.  

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

KYLE ARDOIN, in his official capacity as the 
Acting Secretary of State of Louisiana,  

Defendant 

 
Case No. 18-625-BAJ-EWD 

 

 
 
 

JOINT STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL 
 
 Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), the parties to Johnson, et al. v. 

Ardoin, No. 18-625, through their undersigned counsel, hereby jointly stipulate to dismissal of this 

action with prejudice, each party to bear their own costs and attorney fees.  Defendant Ardoin also 

dismisses his complaint against third-party Defendants William P. Barr and the United States 

Department of Justice with prejudice, each party to bear their own costs and attorney fees.   

 
 Dated: October 8, 2020  Respectfully submitted, 
   
 
      Plaintiffs’ Counsel 
 
      s/Darrel J. Papillion                   

Darrel J. Papillion (Bar Roll No. 23243) 
Renee C. Crasto (Bar Roll No. 31657) 
Jennifer Wise Moroux (Bar Roll No. 31368) 
WALTERS, PAPILLION, 
THOMAS, CULLENS, LLC 
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12345 Perkins Road, Building One 
Baton Rouge, LA 70810 
Phone: (225) 236-3636 
Fax: (225) 236-3650 
Email: Papillion@lawbr.net 
Email: crasto@lawbr.net 
Email: moroux@lawbr.net  

 
      Marc Erik Elias (admitted pro hac vice) 

Bruce V. Spiva (admitted pro hac vice) 
Amanda R. Callais (admitted pro hac vice)  
Lalitha Madduri (admitted pro hac vice) 
Perkins Coie, LLP 
700 13th St. N.W., Suite 600 
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960 
Phone: (202) 654-6338 
Fax: (202) 654-9106  
Email: MElias@perkinscoie.com 
Email: BSpiva@perkinscoie.com 
Email: ACallais@perkinscoie.com 
Email: LMadduri@perkinscoie.com 

 
Abha Khanna (admitted pro hac vice) 
Perkins Coie, LLP 
1201 Third Avenue, Ste. 4900 
Seattle, WA 98101-3099 
Phone: (206) 359-8000 
Fax: (206) 359-9000 
Email: AKhanna@perkinscoie.com 

 
 Attorneys for Plaintiffs  

 
 
 
  Defendant Counsel 
 

Jason Torchinsky (VSB 47481)* 
Phillip M. Gordon (TX 24096085)* 
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK 
TORCHINSKY PLLC 
45 N. Hill Drive, Suite 100 
Warrenton, VA 20186 
Telephone: (540) 341-8808 
Facsimile: (540) 341-8809 
Email: jtorchinsky@hvjt.law 

JEFF LANDRY 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
/s/ Angelique Duhon Freel 
Angelique Duhon Freel (La. Bar Roll No. 28561) 
Carey Tom Jones (La. Bar Roll No. 07474) 
David Jeddie Smith, Jr. (La Bar Roll No. 27089) 
Jeffrey M. Wale (La. Bar Roll No. 36070) 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Louisiana Department of Justice 
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pgordon@hvjt.law    
* Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
 
 
 
Celia R. Cangelosi (La. Bar Roll No. 12140) 
5551 Corporate Blvd. Suite 101 
Baton Rouge, LA  70808 
Telephone: 225-231-1453 
Facsimile: 225-231-1456 
Email: celiacan@bellsouth.net 
 
 
Counsel for Defendant Louisiana Secretary of State 
 

Civil Division 
P. O. BOX 94005 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9005 
Telephone: (225) 326-6060 
Facsimile: (225) 326-6098 
Email: walej@ag.louisiana.gov 
freela@ag.louisiana.gov 
jonescar@ag.louisiana.gov 
smithda@ag.louisiana.gov 

 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, by 
 
BRANDON J. FREMIN 
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY 
 
 
/s/ Katherine K. Green    
Katherine K. Green, LBN 29886 
Assistant United States Attorney 
777 Florida Street, Suite 208 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana  70801 
Telephone: (225) 389-0443 
Fax: (225) 389-0685 
E-mail: katherine.green@usdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for Third Party Defendants, United States Attorney General William P. Barr and the United 
States Department of Justice 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on October 8, 2020, the Joint Stipulation of Dismissal was filed 
electronically with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system. 

 
 

 
 
s/Darrel J. Papillion   
Darrel J. Papillion 
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